San Clemente

Professionally Managed by:

DANA Properties
www.danaproperties.com

(915) 581-0900

6201 Escondido Drive - Main Office

El Paso TX 79912-1947 DA N A PROP E RH [ S

January 18, 2024

Dear Property Owner:

The Annual Meeting of San Clemente Estates will be convened on Sunday, February 4, 2024, at 3:00 p.m. by
zoom. Since we did not have a quorum on January 16, any number in attendance plus ballots submitted will
constitute a quorum for this second meeting. We will elect Directors for the Board at this meeting. We encourage
you to submit your ballot(s) in advance to Sheldon Wheeler per instructions on the ballot.

Attached are the annual meeting agenda, ballot for voting for Directors, list of accomplishments for 2023, most
recent financial report, and draft minutes of the 2023 Annual Meeting for approval at the 2024 annual meeting.
The San Clemente page on the Dana Properties website also contains all of our documents and meeting minutes,
for your easy reference.

We received many requests for a roster of property owners with contact information. In the interest of community
safety and security and to ensure that property owners can be contacted in case of emergency, we also attached
an updated roster of property owners with contact information for your use.

We request that all homeowners ensure that they have an up-to-date email address on file with Dana Properties.
To save postage costs and allow more timely Board meetings when needed, the Board provides notice of all
Board meetings electronically by email and posted on the Dana Properties website (click on
“Our Communities” at the top navigation bar and then scroll down to “San Clemente”) in accordance with
209.0051(e)(2) of the Texas Property Code, Title 11 which also states, “It is an owner’s duty to keep an updated
e-mail address registered with the property owners’ association.” If you do not have an email address on file,
please do so ASAP.

The corrected invoices for the 2024 annual assessment have been recently sent. The correct amount is $1260
per lot. To ensure on-time payment of your account, you may use one of the payment options on the Dana
Properties website to pay by credit card (fee charged) or draft, and to pay automatically. Click on Payment Options
on the top navigation bar of the Dana Properties website. We encourage all members of our community to pay
their annual assessment as soon as possible.

Best regards,

Marise Textor,
President, San Clemente Estates Homeowners Association

Attachments (5 total):

1. Agenda — 2024 Annual Meeting
Ballot for Election of Directors
Accomplishments - 2023
Financial report — January 1, 2024
Draft minutes 2023 Annual meeting
Community Roster

SN



San Clemente

Professionally Managed by:

DANA Properties
www.danaproperties.com

(915) 581-0900

6201 Escondido Drive - Main Office
El Paso TX 79912-1947

Agenda — 2024 Annual Meeting
Sunday, February 4, 2024, 3:00 p.m., By zoom (see link below)

Roll call and certification of proxies/absentee ballots — Marise and Sheldon
Proof of notice of meeting or waiver of notice - Marise
Approval of minutes of 2023 Annual meeting — All
Reports of officers
a. Financial report — Brisa
i. Status of 2024 annual invoices
ii. Projected 2024 annual budget and 2023 year-to-date expenditures
iii. Number of delinquent accounts by days overdue
b. President and Secretary report — Marise Textor
i. Board and Association accomplishments for 2023
ii. Goals and priorities for 2024 and Beyond
c. Architectural Review Committee (ARC) report — Patty Russell
i. Number of homes under construction
ii. Efforts to maintain the quality of the community
5. Election of Directors
6. Old Business
a. Rock wall repairs
b. Arroyo cleanup
c. Water usage monitoring
d. Asphalt coating — not in 2024
7. New Business
a. Financial audit
8. Adjournment

hPowbd-~

Zoom link for meeting (for electronic version of link, see second annual meeting notice on the San
Clemente webpage of the Dana Properties website)."

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/844886830837?pwd=zBvyxG3nh8FCn4UINtcgq5p6GCTsH9.1

Meeting ID: 844 8868 3083

Passcode: 173696

One tap mobile

+13462487799,,84488683083#,,,,*173696#

1 To connect with audio to a meeting with a phone that is not a smart phone:

1. Dial the meeting phone number.

2. At the prompt, enter the meeting ID (ignore the spaces in it and just enter numbers) followed by #.

3. At the next prompt, enter the passcode followed by #.

4. Wait until the meeting host admits you to the meeting.

5. Press *6 to unmute your phone to speak and identify yourself.

6. Press *6 again to mute your phone again and remember to press *6 to speak again in any part of the discussion.


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84488683083?pwd=zBvyxG3nh8FCn4UlNtcgq5p6GCTsH9.1

Ballot - 2024 Annual Meeting

Board Election

The Board of Directors is comprised of three members serving two-year terms. This ballot shall
serve as your proxy toward quorum at the Annual Meeting if you are not able to attend the
meeting. Brisa Garcia and Marise Textor are incumbents running for reelection. Efren Rayos
and Samuel Waissman are new candidates. Three board positions are open at this time.
Accordingly, please indicate your selections by placing a mark next to no more than three (3)
desired nominees.

Nominees

_____ Brisa Garcia
______Marise Textor
______Efren Rayos, Jr.
______Samuel Waissman

(Write-in nominee)

(Write-in nominee)

(Write-in nominee)

Signature: Date:

Name of member submitting this ballot:

Re (property address):

This form can be returned by email to sheldon@danaproperties.com or mailed to San
Clemente, 6201 Escondido Drive, El Paso, TX 79912-1947.



mailto:sheldon@danaproperties.com

San Clemente Estates Accomplishments in 2023

Installed cameras, new gate management system, and wifi (needed for camera and
management system operation) at the entrance gate. Painted the gates.

Repaired commonly owned rock walls.

Continued efforts to ensure that builders follow our rules.

Implemented program to obtain professional architect review of building plans at property
owner’s expense to ensure compliance with San Clemente architectural guidelines and city oif
El Paso ordinance requirements.

Sent reminder letter to builders and property owners that roofing materials must be approved
by the Architectural Review Committee (ARC) and must be non-reflective and that paint colors

must also be approved by the ARC.

Worked with builders and homeowners to ensure that air conditioners are properly screened
per architectural guidelines.

Had the streets swept twice.
Replaced street signs that were knocked down and/or missing.
Continued monitoring of water bills to help detect leaks.

Continued efforts to ensure that all property dues are paid in full and that there are no
delinquent balances.

Board voted to obtain a financial audit in 2024.

Board voted to increase 2024 dues by 5% (the maximum amount allowed without a vote of
homeowners) to keep pace with inflation and to ensure that we can fund needed projects as
soon as construction dies down (asphalt coating, median repair, sprinkler replacement,
landscaping tune-up, etc.).



San Clemente Financial Reports

DANA Properties

San Clemente

Saturday, January 6, 2024
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San Clemente
BALANCE SHEET
As of: 12/31/2023

Run Date: 01/06/2024
Run Time: 01:05 AM

Assets
Account# Account Name Total
10100 Operating Account $58,401.42
10200 Asphalt Maintenance Account $3,485.89
10300 Special Assessment Account $81,309.73
10500 Construction Deposits $73,150.00
15000 Assessments $185.00
16000 Special Assessment $1,380.00
18000 Late Fees $210.00
TOTAL ASSETS $218,122.04

Liabilities

Account# Account Name Total
32100 Assessments $2,607.28
37100 Construction Deposit $73,150.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES $75,757.28

Equity
Account # Account Name Total
58100 Retained Earnings $99,984.26
Current Year Net Income/(Loss) $42,380.50
TOTAL EQUITY $142,364.76

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

$218,122.04
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San Clemente

INCOME STATEMENT
Start: 12/01/2023 | End: 12/31/2023

Run Date: 01/06/2024
Run Time: 01:05 AM

Income
Account Current Year to Date Yearly
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget
61000 Association Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 98,400.00 98,400.00 0.00 98,400.00
63000 Late Fees 15.00 58.37 (43.37) 675.14 700.00 (24.86) 700.00
70000 Interest 57.20 0.87 56.33 657.50 10.00 647.50 10.00
Total 72.20 59.24 12.96 99,732.64 99,110.00 622.64 99,110.00
Expense
Account Current Year to Date Yearly
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget

80100 Landscape Maintenance 362.79 360.38 (2.41) 4,356.76 4,325.00 (31.76) 4,325.00
San Clemente
80200 Stanton Median 0.00 305.87 305.87 2,780.57 3,670.00 889.43 3,670.00
Maintenance to Sky Island
80250 Stanton Median Water 0.00 68.75 68.75 288.34 825.00 536.66 825.00
Reimbursement to Overlook
80300 Sprinkler Repair San 0.00 154.13 154.13 979.27 1,850.00 870.73 1,850.00
Clemente
80500 Plant Replacement San 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Clemente
80600 Street Repairs 0.00 23.37 23.37 1,948.50 280.00 (1,668.50) 280.00
80700 Lighting 0.00 166.63 166.63 1,372.23 2,000.00 627.77 2,000.00
81500 Gate Repairs 0.00 416.63 416.63 5,953.00 5,000.00 (953.00) 5,000.00
81520 Signage 0.00 86.63 86.63 1,261.76 1,040.00 (221.76) 1,040.00
81550 Entrance Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,819.29 0.00 (4,819.29) 0.00
81570 Common Area 0.00 583.37 583.37 1,375.00 7,000.00 5,625.00 7,000.00
Maintenance
83100 Water 0.00 370.00 370.00 2,947.75 4,440.00 1,492.25 4,440.00
83200 Electricity 81.23 73.37 (7.86) 938.86 880.00 (58.86) 880.00
83300 Telephone and Internet 64.52 243.37 178.85 2,170.46 2,920.00 749.54 2,920.00
84100 Management Contract 550.00 500.00 (50.00) 6,600.00 6,000.00 (600.00) 6,000.00
84150 Site Manager 1,200.00 1,241.63 41.63 15,600.00 14,900.00 (700.00) 14,900.00
84210 Insurance 0.00 182.50 182.50 2,884.00 2,190.00 (694.00) 2,190.00
84300 Postage 219.20 29.13 (190.07) 109.38 350.00 240.62 350.00
84400 Photocopies/Printing 69.53 101.63 32.10 305.44 1,220.00 914.56 1,220.00
84500 Legal Fees 200.00 35.00 (165.00) 200.00 420.00 220.00 420.00
84525 Credit Bureau Reporting 0.00 8.37 8.37 0.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
84600 Accounting Fees 21.53 0.00 (21.53) 321.53 370.00 48.47 370.00
84700 General Expense 0.00 8.37 8.37 140.00 100.00 (40.00) 100.00
Total 2,768.80 4,959.13 2,190.33 57,352.14 60,880.00 3,527.86 60,880.00
Net Income (2,696.60) (4,899.89) 2,203.29 42,380.50 38,230.00 4,150.50 38,230.00
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Run Date: 01/06/2024
San Clemente Run Time: 01:05 AM

CHECK REGISTER - DETAILED
START: 12/01/2023 | END: 12/31/2023

Date Check Vendor Reference Amount
Pacific Western Bank Checking Account

12/21/2023 2255 DANA - DANA Properties yearly postage $219.20
12/21/2023  Inv: 1220 Acct: 84300 - 000 - Postage yearly postage $219.20
12/19/2023 2254 OPTIMAL - Optimal Outsource statements $69.53
12/19/2023 Inv: Acct: 84400 - 000 - Photocopies/Printing statements $69.53

opt0930897-029

12/18/2023 2253 DANA - DANA Properties 1099 tax forms $21.53

12/18/2023 Inv: 121823 Acct: 84600 - 000 - Accounting Fees 1099 tax forms $21.53

12/14/2023 2252 HECTORPHIL - Hector Phillips P.C. LEGAL FEES $200.00

12/13/2023  Inv: 756.72 Acct: 84500 - 000 - Legal Fees LEGAL FEES $200.00

12/12/2023 2251 EPELECTRIC - El Paso Electric electricity $81.23

Company

12/12/2023 Inv: Acct: 83200 - 000 - Electricity electricity $21.42
4135700000

12/12/2023 Inv: Acct: 83200 - 000 - Electricity electricity $38.02
6325700000

12/12/2023 Inv: Acct: 83200 - 000 - Electricity electricity $21.79
8135700000

12/07/2023 2249 GREENSCENE - Green Scene Inc. monthly grounds maintenance $362.79

12/07/2023  Inv: 137545 Acct: 80100 - 000 - Landscape Maintena... monthly grounds maintenance $362.79

12/07/2023 2250 ATTER - AT&T internet $64.52

12/07/2023  Inv: 325745972 Acct: 83300 - 000 - Telephone and Internet internet $64.52

12/01/2023 2247 DANA - DANA Properties Management $550.00

12/01/2023 Inv: Acct: 84100 - 000 - Management Contract Management $550.00
Management

12/01/2023 2248 RUBENSHAE - Ruben Schaeffer Contract $1,200.00

12/01/2023  Inv: Liaison Acct: 84150 - 000 - Site Manager Contract $1,200.00

Sub-Total: $2,768.80

1of2



San Clemente CHECK REGISTER - DETAILED
Start: 12/01/2023 | End: 12/31/2023

Total: $2,768.80

2 0of 2



Meeting: San Clemente Annual Meeting
Date: January 8, 2023 and February 5, 2023

We attempted to hold the annual meeting on January 8 but did not have a quorum. Attendees
included Board members Karen Foster, Brisa Garcia, and Marise Textor, ARC Chair Patty
Russel and Alan Russel, plus two additional property owners. Sheldon Wheeler represented
Dana Properties, the management company.

Therefore, we held a second meeting on February 5. Attendees included:

Karen and Bubba Foster
Brisa and Jesse Garcia
Victor and Rose LeGloahec
Hector and Rosario Mendoza
Patty and Alan Russell
Marise Textor

Sheldon Wheeler

Meeting Agenda:

1. Roll call and certification of proxies/absentee ballots — Marise and Sheldon
2. Proof of notice of meeting or waiver of notice - Marise
3. Approval of minutes of 2022 Annual meeting — Al
4. Reports of officers
a. Financial report — Sheldon and Brisa
i. Status of special assessment payments and 2023 annual invoices
ii. Projected 2023 annual budget and 2022 year-to-date expenditures
iii. Number of delinquent accounts by days overdue
b. President and Secretary report — Marise Textor
i. Accomplishments for 2022
ii. Goals for 2023 and Beyond
c. Architectural Review Committee (ARC) report — Patty Russell
i. Number of homes under construction
ii. Efforts to maintain the quality of the community
5. Election of Directors — there will be no election of Directors for 2023 because all
Directors have served only one year of a two-year term
6. Old Business
Gate electronic management system
Rock wall repairs
Arroyo cleanup
Water usage monitoring
e. Process to levy fines for noncompliance
7. New Business
8. Adjournment

apow

Meeting Discussion:

Board President Marise Textor called the meeting to order at 4:10 p.m. She reviewed the Proof
of notice and announced that we had a quorum in accordance with the Bylaws.



Bubba Foster moved and Alan Russel seconded to approve the minutes of 2022 meeting.
Attendees approved them unanimously.

Board Treasurer Brisa Garcia reviewed the financials and budget. We ended 2022 with a
positive balance of $8,000. For 2023, we have a healthier budget and plan to do two arroyo
cleanups, street sweeping, rock wall repair, gate security system installation, and spruce up the
gate. In December 2022, we had 9 overdue accounts.

Marise reviewed the accomplishments for 2022.

Attendees then had a long discussion about the gate electronic management system and
camera options. Attendees also discussed the electrical line break near 452 San Clemente.

Architectural Review Committee (ARC) Chair Patty Russel discussed ongoing problems with the
air conditioning units not concealed and trash cans not concealed.

We did not hold as Election of Directors as all one Directors were one year into two-year terms.

We discussed rock wall repairs which started work recently. The large hole and the deteriorated
caps were repaired. The contractor had a few more spots to address missing caps.

We would like to get another arroyo cleanup and asked Sheldon to obtain another quote.

Bubba Foster moved to adjourn the meeting.
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